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Notes to the reader:

 The data used in this factsheet were provided by ISDB and extracted from the COMEXT-EUROSTAT database unless otherwise indicated, in 
statistical regime IV. 

 "EU" refers to the European Union at 27 members (after the withdrawal of the UK) for all years indicated.

 "Agri-food products" refers to the WTO definition of agricultural products and includes the chapters 1-24 (excluding fish and fish products) of the 
Harmonised System, and a number of headings in chapters 33, 35, 38, 41, 43 and 51-53. The aggregate of EU Agri-food trade does not contain 
tariff codes CN 3302.10.40 and CN 3302.10.90 (some odoriferous substances which are regarded as industrial products).

 The details of the product categories referred to in this factsheet are available on: https://ec.europa.eu/info/sites/info/files/food-farming-
fisheries/farming/documents/agrifood-product-classes-details_en.pdf

 More trade statistics including main economic indicators, GDP by sector, trade in goods and trade in commercial services are provided by the EU 
Commission Directorate-General for Trade on their website: https://agriculture.ec.europa.eu/data-and-analysis/markets/trade-data/trade-
countryregion/trade-value_en 
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EU Agri-Food trade with: FTAs implemented

1. Selection of indicators

Trade indicators

Unit Exports Imports Balance

EU27 Agri-food trade with     
Agri-food trade value Mio € 63 855 46 294 17 561
- as share of EU27 total Agri-food trade (%) 27.8 26.9  
- as share of EU27 total trade with (%) 8.4 6.0  
% change 2021 - 2022  22.9 17.0  
Annual rate of change from 2012 - 2022 (%) 6.8 6.0  
     
     
EU27 total trade with     
Total trade value Mio € 763 880 775 077 -11 197
-   as share of EU27 total trade (%) 29.7 25.8  
     
EU27 world trade     
Total trade value Mio € 2 572 884 3 003 132 -430 248
Total Agri-food trade Mio € 229 559 172 002 57 557
- as share of EU27 total trade (%) 8.9 5.7 -13.4
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EU Agri-Food trade with: FTAs implemented

2. Structure of EU Agri-food trade with FTAs implemented, 2012 - 2022
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EU Agri-Food trade with: FTAs implemented

3. EU Agri-food EXPORTS to FTAs implemented by product category

Top EU Agri-food exports to FTAs implemented in 2022

Evolution of 15 top EU Agri-food exports to FTAs implemented, 2018 - 2022

Exports
Value  Mio € %

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Share in all 
Agri 2022

Change
2021-2022

 Agri-food 41 580 44 248 45 277 51 905 63 740 100.0 22.8
1 Cereals 3 268 4 441 4 963 5 552 8 832 13.9 59.1
2 Cereal preparations and milling products 3 876 4 147 4 231 4 581 5 320 8.3 16.1
3 Dairy products 3 044 3 435 3 757 3 870 5 122 8.0 32.4
4 Mixed food preparations and ingredients 2 832 3 032 3 286 3 708 4 486 7.0 21.0
5 Wine and wine based products 2 920 3 045 3 031 3 645 4 083 6.4 12.0
6 Beer, cider and other beverages 1 877 2 030 1 988 2 387 2 836 4.4 18.8
7 Vegetables 2 001 2 155 2 266 2 391 2 729 4.3 14.1
8 Confectionery and chocolate 1 829 1 972 1 972 2 296 2 727 4.3 18.8
9 Pet food and forage crops 1 651 1 677 1 833 2 088 2 517 3.9 20.5

10 Coffee, tea, cocoa and spices 1 583 1 725 1 804 2 040 2 384 3.7 16.9
11 Preparations of fruit, nuts and vegetables 1 479 1 636 1 615 1 863 2 328 3.7 25.0
12 Fruit and nuts 1 820 1 943 2 116 2 179 2 251 3.5 3.3
13 Pigmeat 1 579 1 499 1 435 1 987 2 192 3.4 10.3
14 Tobacco, cigars and cigarettes 1 637 1 537 1 451 1 596 1 923 3.0 20.5
15 Vegetable oils (Oilseeds and Palm) 906 813 1 008 1 505 1 877 2.9 24.7

 Remaining Agri-food products 9 278 9 159 8 520 10 218 12 131 19.0 18.7
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EU Agri-Food trade with: FTAs implemented

Evolution of EU Agri-food exports to FTAs implemented, 2018 - 2022

Exports
Value  Mio € %

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Share in all 
Agri 2022

Change
2021-2022

Agri-food 41 580 44 248 45 277 51 905 63 740 100.0 22.8
Animal products 8 371 8 610 8 581 9 595 11 880 18.6 23.8
- Beef and veal 1 529 1 369 1 299 1 359 1 647 2.6 21.2
- Pigmeat 1 579 1 499 1 435 1 987 2 192 3.4 10.3
- Poultry and eggs 702 751 683 717 851 1.3 18.7
- Sheep and goat 191 201 238 298 391 0.7 31.2
- Dairy products 3 044 3 435 3 757 3 870 5 122 8.0 32.4
- Other animal products 1 327 1 355 1 168 1 363 1 678 2.6 23.1
Arable crops and plant based products 9 678 10 773 11 503 13 299 18 026 28.3 35.5
- Cereals 3 268 4 441 4 963 5 552 8 832 13.9 59.1
- Cereal preparations and milling products 3 876 4 147 4 231 4 581 5 320 8.3 16.1
- Oilseeds and protein crops 524 557 516 769 833 1.3 8.3
- Vegetable oils (Oilseeds and Palm) 906 813 1 008 1 505 1 877 2.9 24.7
- Margarine and other oils and fats (vegetable) 450 461 469 553 790 1.2 42.9
- Sugar and isoglucose 653 354 316 339 374 0.6 10.3
Fruit, vegetables and olive oil 5 965 6 355 6 664 7 227 8 282 13.0 14.6
- Vegetables 2 001 2 155 2 266 2 391 2 729 4.3 14.1
- Fruit and nuts 1 820 1 943 2 116 2 179 2 251 3.5 3.3
- Preparations of fruit, nuts and vegetables 1 479 1 636 1 615 1 863 2 328 3.7 25.0
- Olives and olive oil 664 620 667 795 973 1.5 22.4
Wine, beverages and food preparations 10 578 11 276 11 202 13 245 15 717 24.7 18.7
- Wine and wine based products 2 920 3 045 3 031 3 645 4 083 6.4 12.0
- Spirits and liqueurs 1 121 1 196 925 1 209 1 585 2.5 31.1
- Beer, cider and other beverages 1 877 2 030 1 988 2 387 2 836 4.4 18.8
- Confectionery and chocolate 1 829 1 972 1 972 2 296 2 727 4.3 18.8
- Mixed food preparations and ingredients 2 832 3 032 3 286 3 708 4 486 7.0 21.0
Coffee, tea, cocoa and spices 1 583 1 725 1 804 2 040 2 384 3.7 16.9
- Coffee, tea, cocoa and spices 1 583 1 725 1 804 2 040 2 384 3.7 16.9
Non-edible 5 405 5 509 5 522 6 500 7 450 11.7 14.6
- Pet food and forage crops 1 651 1 677 1 833 2 088 2 517 3.9 20.5
- Tobacco, cigars and cigarettes 1 637 1 537 1 451 1 596 1 923 3.0 20.5
- Horticulture 1 086 1 071 1 061 1 237 1 328 2.1 7.4
- Non edible for technical use 755 942 939 1 377 1 509 2.4 9.6
- Unspecified 276 282 239 202 173 0.3 -14.4
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EU Agri-Food trade with: FTAs implemented

4. EU Agri-food IMPORTS from FTAs implemented by product category

Top EU Agri-food imports from FTAs implemented in 2022

Evolution of 15 top EU Agri-food imports from FTAs implemented, 2018 - 2022

Imports
Value  Mio € %

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Share in all 
Agri 2022

Change
2021-2022

 Agri-food 33 080 34 894 37 207 39 350 45 964 100.0 16.8
1 Fruit and nuts 10 338 10 810 11 780 11 926 12 581 27.4 5.5
2 Coffee, tea, cocoa and spices 4 567 4 724 4 829 5 022 6 207 13.5 23.6
3 Vegetables 2 570 2 815 2 777 3 100 3 727 8.1 20.2
4 Preparations of fruit, nuts and vegetables 2 026 2 143 2 281 2 438 2 868 6.2 17.6
5 Vegetable oils (Oilseeds and Palm) 1 230 1 220 1 374 1 818 2 673 5.8 47.0
6 Cereals 974 1 046 1 256 1 540 1 921 4.2 24.7
7 Mixed food preparations and ingredients 1 343 1 333 1 384 1 500 1 733 3.8 15.5
8 Oilseeds and protein crops 816 1 200 1 943 1 536 1 529 3.3 -0.5
9 Non edible for technical use 693 863 901 1 108 1 496 3.3 35.0

10 Cereal preparations and milling products 860 923 984 1 097 1 421 3.1 29.5
11 Other animal products 994 970 873 981 1 194 2.6 21.7
12 Beer, cider and other beverages 1 051 1 134 1 038 1 025 1 183 2.6 15.4
13 Confectionery and chocolate 894 954 945 964 1 123 2.4 16.5
14 Wine and wine based products 801 773 758 744 805 1.8 8.2
15 Olives and olive oil 755 553 710 597 772 1.7 29.3

 Remaining Agri-food products 3 168 3 433 3 375 3 952 4 730 10.3 19.7
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EU Agri-Food trade with: FTAs implemented

Evolution of EU Agri-food imports from FTAs implemented, 2018 - 2022

Imports
Value  Mio € %

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Share in all 
Agri 2022

Change
2021-2022

Agri-food 33 080 34 894 37 207 39 350 45 964 100.0 16.8
Animal products 1 674 1 703 1 608 1 779 2 094 4.6 17.7
- Beef and veal 67 76 66 83 93 0.2 12.0
- Pigmeat 47 57 61 67 77 0.2 14.9
- Poultry and eggs 90 85 73 46 50 0.1 8.7
- Sheep and goat 27 20 18 30 39 0.1 30.0
- Dairy products 449 495 518 573 641 1.4 11.9
- Other animal products 994 970 873 981 1 194 2.6 21.7
Arable crops and plant based products 4 564 5 153 6 370 7 053 8 795 19.1 24.7
- Cereals 974 1 046 1 256 1 540 1 921 4.2 24.7
- Cereal preparations and milling products 860 923 984 1 097 1 421 3.1 29.5
- Oilseeds and protein crops 816 1 200 1 943 1 536 1 529 3.4 -0.5
- Vegetable oils (Oilseeds and Palm) 1 230 1 220 1 374 1 818 2 673 5.9 47.0
- Margarine and other oils and fats (vegetable) 425 391 434 595 690 1.5 16.0
- Sugar and isoglucose 259 373 379 467 561 1.2 20.1
Fruit, vegetables and olive oil 15 689 16 321 17 548 18 061 19 949 43.4 10.5
- Vegetables 2 570 2 815 2 777 3 100 3 727 8.1 20.2
- Fruit and nuts 10 338 10 810 11 780 11 926 12 581 27.4 5.5
- Preparations of fruit, nuts and vegetables 2 026 2 143 2 281 2 438 2 868 6.2 17.6
- Olives and olive oil 755 553 710 597 772 1.7 29.3
Wine, beverages and food preparations 4 505 4 622 4 486 4 657 5 493 12.0 18.0
- Wine and wine based products 801 773 758 744 805 1.8 8.2
- Spirits and liqueurs 415 427 361 424 650 1.4 53.3
- Beer, cider and other beverages 1 051 1 134 1 038 1 025 1 183 2.6 15.4
- Confectionery and chocolate 894 954 945 964 1 123 2.4 16.5
- Mixed food preparations and ingredients 1 343 1 333 1 384 1 500 1 733 3.8 15.5
Coffee, tea, cocoa and spices 4 567 4 724 4 829 5 022 6 207 13.5 23.6
- Coffee, tea, cocoa and spices 4 567 4 724 4 829 5 022 6 207 13.5 23.6
Non-edible 2 081 2 372 2 367 2 777 3 427 7.5 23.4
- Pet food and forage crops 384 402 457 533 645 1.4 21.0
- Tobacco, cigars and cigarettes 501 576 524 562 662 1.4 17.8
- Horticulture 501 530 484 572 621 1.4 8.6
- Non edible for technical use 693 863 901 1 108 1 496 3.3 35.0
- Unspecified 1 1 1 1 1 0.0 0.0
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EU Agri-Food trade with: FTAs implemented

5. EU Agri-food trade with FTAs implemented by HS chapters

Evolution of EU Agri-food exports to FTAs implemented, 2018 - 2022

Exports
Value  Mio € %

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Share in all 
Agri 2022

Change
2021-2022

 Agri-food 41 580 44 248 45 277 51 905 63 740 100.0 22.8
01 Live Animals 1 340 1 267 1 204 1 227 1 498 2.4 22.1
02 Meat and edible meat offal 2 442 2 304 2 146 2 790 3 104 4.9 11.3
04 Dairy produce 3 079 3 416 3 656 3 737 4 925 7.7 31.8
05 Products of animal origin 258 269 265 289 352 0.6 21.8
06 Live trees and other plants 1 063 1 046 1 032 1 221 1 310 2.1 7.3
07 Edible vegetables, roots & tubers 1 399 1 528 1 564 1 624 1 901 3.0 17.1
08 Edible fruits & nuts 1 808 1 932 2 101 2 164 2 238 3.5 3.4
09 Coffee, tea, mate & spices 668 710 783 883 1 066 1.7 20.7
10 Cereals 2 904 4 065 4 624 5 158 8 212 13.0 59.2
11 Products of the milling industry 849 917 861 995 1 280 2.0 28.6
12 Oil seeds & oleaginous fruits 1 308 1 358 1 383 1 666 1 822 2.9 9.4
13 Lacs, gums, resins & other veg. saps 283 327 342 363 445 0.7 22.6
14 Vegetable products n.e.s. 8 10 12 11 13 0.0 18.2
15 Animal or vegetable fats & oils 1 837 1 691 1 935 2 656 3 395 5.3 27.8
16 Preparations of meat 389 425 430 465 531 0.8 14.2
17 Sugars & sugar confectionery 1 257 1 012 966 1 081 1 302 2.0 20.4
18 Cocoa & cocoa preparations 1 885 2 068 2 057 2 351 2 665 4.2 13.4
19 Preps. of cereals, flour, starch, etc. 3 119 3 306 3 452 3 756 4 385 6.9 16.7
20 Preps. of vegetables, fruits, nuts & plants 1 628 1 794 1 787 2 046 2 541 4.0 24.2
21 Miscellaneous edible preparations 3 041 3 236 3 500 3 932 4 707 7.4 19.7
22 Beverages, spirits & vinegar 6 026 6 399 6 113 7 414 8 773 13.8 18.3
23 Residues and waste from food industry 1 880 1 957 2 160 2 464 3 005 4.7 22.0
24 Tobacco & tobacco products 1 717 1 621 1 483 1 637 1 946 3.1 18.9

 Other WTO products outside chapters 1-24 1 394 1 592 1 419 1 975 2 324 3.6 17.7

Evolution of Agri-food imports from FTAs implemented, 2018 - 2022

Imports
Value  Mio € %

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Share in all 
Agri 2022

Change
2021-2022

 Agri-food 33 080 34 894 37 207 39 350 45 964 100.0 16.8
01 Live Animals 63 65 71 85 82 0.2 -3.5
02 Meat and edible meat offal 182 200 172 173 194 0.4 12.1
04 Dairy produce 564 592 595 667 756 1.6 13.3
05 Products of animal origin 225 230 250 277 339 0.7 22.4
06 Live trees and other plants 488 510 467 562 612 1.3 8.9
07 Edible vegetables, roots & tubers 2 405 2 644 2 632 2 937 3 496 7.6 19.0
08 Edible fruits & nuts 10 233 10 701 11 680 11 793 12 458 27.1 5.6
09 Coffee, tea, mate & spices 3 667 3 658 3 741 3 950 5 062 11.0 28.2
10 Cereals 953 1 027 1 235 1 516 1 888 4.3 24.5
11 Products of the milling industry 70 73 76 99 133 0.3 34.3
12 Oil seeds & oleaginous fruits 1 389 1 864 2 579 2 372 2 414 5.3 1.8
13 Lacs, gums, resins & other veg. saps 218 199 242 260 298 0.7 14.6
14 Vegetable products n.e.s. 20 18 17 22 25 0.1 13.6
15 Animal or vegetable fats & oils 2 205 1 966 2 297 2 825 4 088 8.9 44.7
16 Preparations of meat 48 39 46 46 45 0.1 -2.2
17 Sugars & sugar confectionery 602 749 766 902 1 068 2.3 18.4
18 Cocoa & cocoa preparations 1 282 1 476 1 475 1 436 1 528 3.3 6.4
19 Preps. of cereals, flour, starch, etc. 738 784 866 946 1 165 2.5 23.2
20 Preps. of vegetables, fruits, nuts & plants 2 212 2 329 2 478 2 624 3 078 6.7 17.3
21 Miscellaneous edible preparations 1 203 1 208 1 225 1 254 1 451 3.2 15.7
22 Beverages, spirits & vinegar 2 332 2 541 2 386 2 496 3 095 6.7 24.0
23 Residues and waste from food industry 593 589 664 727 968 2.1 33.1
24 Tobacco & tobacco products 501 576 524 562 662 1.4 17.8

 Other WTO products outside chapters 1-24 887 858 722 819 1 060 2.3 29.4


